02 gold rings 28.200 99% 1,76,721 

3. 02 gold bangles 70.090 99% 4,39,233/- 

A valuation certificate No. 20/2023 dated 23.11.2023 issued by the Govt. approved 

valuer reads that the market value of the aforesaid gold jewellery totally weighing 221.290 

grams is Rs. 13,86,758/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 

Eight only) and its tariff value is Rs. 11,68,190/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand 

One Hundred Ninety only) as per Notification No. 82/2023-Cus (NT) dated 15.11.2023 and 

84/2023-Cus (NT) dated 16.11.2023.  

6. The following documents were withdrawn from the passenger for further 

investigation:    

(i) Copy of Passport No. B6649448 issued at Ahmedabad on 16.10.2023 and valid

[...]

(i) One gold mangalsutra with two earrings of purity 99% weighing 123.00 grams, 

two gold rings of purity 99% weighing 28.200 grams and two gold bangles of 

purity 99% weighing 70.090 grams, totally weighing 221.290 grams having in 

total market value of Rs. 13,86,758/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Eighty-Six 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Eight only) and tariff value of Rs. 11,68,190/- 

(Rupees Eleven Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety only) recovered 

from her and seized vide Seizure order dated 23.11.2023 under Panchnama 

dated 22/23.11.2023 should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 

111(j) of the Customs Act,1962; 

(ii) Two HP elitebook core 15 8th gen laptops having market value of Rs. 1,80,928/- 

(Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Eight only) and one 

Iphone 14 pro 128 GB mobile having Market value of Rs. 1,29,900/- (Rupees 

One Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred only) recovered from her and 

seized vide Seizure order dated 23.11.2023 under Panchnama dated 

22/23.11.2023 should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) 

of the Customs Act,1962; 

(iii)  A penalty should not be imposed on her under Section 112 of the Customs Act,

[...]

and seized vide Seizure order dated 23.11.2023 under Panchnama dated 

22/23.11.2023 should be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of 

the Customs Act,1962 or otherwise; 

(ii) Two HP elitebook core 15 8th gen laptops having market value of Rs. 1,80,928/- 

(Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Eight only) and one 

Iphone 14 pro 128 GB mobile having Market value of Rs. 1,29,900/- (Rupees 

One Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine only) recovered from 

Smt. Sakina Asadali Noorani and seized vide Seizure order dated 23.11.2023 

under Panchnama dated 22/23.11.2023 should be confiscated under Section